## **Advocate General's Profile**



MR. DEWAN CHAND RAINA, ADVOCATE GENERAL, UNION TERRITORY OF J&K

Mr. Dewan Chand Raina born on 12<sup>th</sup> May, 1950 in Village Sunjwan District Jammu, J&K did his graduation from Government Gandhi Memorial Science College, Jammu, J&K and LLB from University of Jammu. In the year, 1975 joined Practice in High Court of Jammu and Kashmir and held different positions:-

- ➤ Designated as Senior Advocate in High Court of J&K in August, 2003 vide J&K High Court notification No.151.
- ➤ Appointed as 1st Advocate General for the UT of Jammu & Kashmir on November-1st, 2019.
- ➤ Appointed as Advocate General thrice in erstwhile State of J&K in September-2008, February-2016 and July-2018.

- ➤ Experience in various fields of Law-Constitutional & Service matters, Civil Laws and Taxation laws.
- Conducted cases on behalf of:-
  - ❖ J&K Board of Professional Entrance Examination [1987]
  - ❖ J&K Forest Corporation [1992], Revenue & Taxation Laws.
  - ❖ Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd. [2004] and IRCON.
- > Appointed as Senior Standing Counsel:-
  - ❖ J&K Projects Construction Corporation [2007]
  - ❖ Shri Mata Vaishnov Devi Shrine Board [SMVSB]- [2009]
- ➤ Appointed as Mediator for Main Mediation Centre Jammu wing of the Hon'ble High Court [2010]
- Nominated/Appointed as Member of:-
  - University of Jammu as person possessing special knowledge of law in terms of the Statute of the Jammu University.
  - Mediation and Consultation Centre by the Full High Court Bench of the High Court of Jammu and Kashmir [2009]
  - Shri Amarnath Shrine Board [2014 onwards]
  - Sub-Committee for Mediation about Policy Planning and effective resolution of court management system [2015].
  - Arbitration Committee, JKIAC
- > Regular visitor / Resource Person to the :
  - ❖ J&K Institute of Management Public Administration and Rural Development.
  - ❖ Indian Institute of Public Management, Jammu.